

Nos. 17-1221, 17-1232

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**NOVATO HEALTHCARE CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**REBECCA J. JOHNSTON**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1066**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NOVATO HEALTHCARE	)	
CENTER	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 17-1221, 17-1232
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Board Case No.
	)	20-CA-168351
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS	)	
BOARD	)	
	)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Applicable statutory provisions .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. Background; Novato’s operations .....	4
B. Employees Bernales, Brown, Metellus, and Sabelino actively participate in the Union’s organizing campaign; Novato vigorously opposes the campaign.....	6
C. Novato interrogates Metellus about his vote in the upcoming union election.....	8
D. The October 6-7 night shift .....	8
E. Novato suspends the five employees, conducts a brief investigation, then discharges them purportedly for sleeping while on duty .....	10
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	14
Summary of Argument .....	14
Standard of review .....	16
Argument.....	17
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Novato violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it suspended and discharged employees Bernales, Brown, Metellus, Sabelino, and Rodriguez.....	17
A. An employer violates Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it suspends and discharges employees to discourage union activity .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Novato’s hostility toward union activity was “a motivating factor” in its decision to suspend and discharge the four Station 4 employees .....	20
C. Novato violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act when it suspended and discharged Rodriguez .....	29
II. Novato violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employee Metellus about his vote in the upcoming union election .....	32
Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	29-30
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16-17
* <i>Bay Corrugated Container</i> , 310 NLRB 450 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 12 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Beverly California Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	33
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Cardinal Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1004 (2003).....	37
<i>Clark Printing Co., Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 121 (1964).....	35
<i>Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1479 (1992) <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1993).....	37
<i>Dawson Carbide Industries</i> , 273 NLRB 382 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 782 F.2d 64 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>Fortuna Enterprises, LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Gladioux Food Serv., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 744 (1980) .....	35
<i>Gold Coast Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19, 22
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19, 21
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 661 F.3d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro-W. Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1029 (2014).....	31
* <i>Mountaineer Petroleum</i> , 301 NLRB 801 (1991).....	35, 36, 37
<i>NLRB v. Rich’s Precision Foundry, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 613 (7th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	18
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002).....	37
<i>Nova S.E. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 1456 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 605 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
* <i>Ozburn–Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 21
* <i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin’ Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32, 33, 36

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prop. Res. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
* <i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	32-33, 37
<i>Royal Sonesta, Inc.</i> , 277 NLRB 820 (1985).....	34-35
<i>Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 105, 2016 WL 453584 (Feb. 3, 2016).....	34
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19, 21
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United Servs. Auto. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33, 36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Waterbury Hotel Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 314 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Westwood Health Care Ctr.</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000) .....	33
<i>Willamette Indus.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004) .....	19
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	35
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	18, 19, 31
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	3, 14, 18, 35
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 29, 32, 33
*Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	2, 3, 14, 17, 18, 29
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....	35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 16, 35
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
